The aim of this study is to watch the trends in diagnosis 
and treatment of 403 cases of ductal carcinoma in situ (DCIS) over 
the period 1986-2002. The impact of clinical, pathological and treatment 
characteristics were evaluated with respect to risk on recurrence. 

Methods and Materials: Four hundred and three (403) cases of 
DCIS underwent surgery at the Netherlands Cancer Institute/Antoni van 
Leeuwenhoek hospital (NKI/AvL) from January 1986 to December 2002. 
All patients with ‘pure’ DCIS and no prior history of breast cancer were 
included. 

The clinical and pathological characteristics evaluated were: